CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeff Chang ("<u>Chang</u>") entered into the Retransmission Consent Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2015, (the "<u>Agreement</u>"), with AT&T Services, Inc. ("<u>AT&T</u>"), to grant its consent to permit AT&T to retransmit the full-power television station KQSL in the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA DMA ("<u>Station</u>"); and

WHEREAS, One Ministries, Inc. ("Assignee") acquired the right to grant retransmission consent for the Station as of July 11, 2018 ("Effective Date").

NOW, THEREFORE, assuming the facts as set forth above, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. AT&T hereby consents to the assignment to the Assignee of all of the rights, title, interest, duties, obligations and liabilities of Chang, solely as they relate to the Station, arising under or pursuant to the Agreement as of the Effective Date. The aforementioned consent is provided in consideration for the agreement of the Assignee to fully perform the duties, obligations, liabilities, covenants, conditions and stipulations arising under or pursuant to the Agreement relating to the Station from the Effective Date through the remainder of the Term (as defined in the Agreement).

2. As additional consideration for Assignee's agreement to perform all of the duties, obligations, liabilities, covenants, conditions and stipulations arising under or pursuant to the Agreement relating to the Station after the Effective Date, AT&T hereby releases Chang from any obligations arising under the Agreement relating to the Station occurring from and after the Effective Date; provided, however, that Chang shall not be released from any obligations that shall have accrued under or pursuant to the Agreement prior to the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Consent to Assignment as of September <u>13</u>, 2018.

AT&T Services, Inc.

Linda Burakoff Vice President, Content & Programming

JEFF CHANG

ONE MINISTRIES, INC.

____ By:_____ Name: ____

Name: _____JEFF CHANG

Title [.]		

Title: OWNER

By:

CONSENT TO ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Jeff Chang ("Chang") entered into the Retransmission Consent Agreement, dated as of November 19, 2015, (the "Agreement"), with AT&T Services, Inc. ("AT&T"), to grant its consent to permit AT&T to retransmit the full-power television station KQSL in the San Francisco-Oakland-San Jose, CA DMA ("Station"); and

WHEREAS, One Ministries, Inc. ("Assignee") acquired the right to grant retransmission consent for the Station as of July 11, 2018 ("Effective Date").

NOW, THEREFORE, assuming the facts as set forth above, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1. AT&T hereby consents to the assignment to the Assignee of all of the rights, title, interest, duties, obligations and liabilities of Chang, solely as they relate to the Station, arising under or pursuant to the Agreement as of the Effective Date. The aforementioned consent is provided in consideration for the agreement of the Assignee to fully perform the duties, obligations, liabilities, covenants, conditions and stipulations arising under or pursuant to the Agreement relating to the Station from the Effective Date through the remainder of the Term (as defined in the Agreement).

2. As additional consideration for Assignee's agreement to perform all of the duties, obligations, llabilities, covenants, conditions and stipulations arising under or pursuant to the Agreement relating to the Station after the Effective Date, AT&T hereby releases Chang from any obligations arising under the Agreement relating to the Station occurring from and after the Effective Date; provided, however, that Chang shall not be released from any obligations that shall have accrued under or pursuant to the Agreement prior to the Effective Date.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed this Consent to Assignment as of September ____, 2018.

AT&T Services, Inc.

By:

Linda Burakoff Vice President, Content & Programming

JEFF CHANG

By: _____

Name: ______

Title: _____

ONE MINISTRIES, INC.

Name: Keith Loutch

Title: President